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SALARY OF RECORDER VAN BUREN MUNICIPAL COURT 801 

PRIVATE Al\T)) SPECIAL, 1955 CHAP. 136 

Chapter 135 

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire and Increasing Salary of the Recorder of the 
Westbrook Municipal Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the StcLte of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1909, c. 282, § I, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 
I of chapter 282 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended by section 
2 of chapter 95 of the private and special laws of 1945 and by chapter 167 of the 
private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Such recorder shall receive an annual salary of $:;ee $800 ae4 ~ a:::nl1all::;­
additional ~ e+effi ~:iT-e, in full for all services as such recorder, which salary 
shall be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of the 
county of Cumberland.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1909, c. 282, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 282 of 
the private and special laws of 1909, as last amended by chapter 60 of the pri­
vate and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 2. Salary of judge and clerk hire. The judge of said court shall re­
ceive a salary of $2,500 per year, to be paid to him in quarterly payments from 
the county treasury of the county of Cumberland, which shall be in full for all 
his services as judge, and $600 annually additional for clerk hire. All blanks, 
civil and criminal dockets and record books required by said court shall be fur-
nished by the county of Cumberland.' . 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 136 

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of the Van Buren Municipal 
Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the StcLte of Maine, as- follows: 

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 18, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of 
that part designated "Sec. I" of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 
1947, which amended chapter 18 of the private and special laws of 1939, is here­
by amended to read as follows: 

'His salary shall be ~ $700 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of 
the county of Aroostook.' 

Effective August 20, 1955 
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